EN

- 2. Orders Aquind Ltd, Aquind Energy Sàrl and Aquind SAS to bear their own costs and to pay those incurred by the European Commission;
- 3. Orders the Kingdom of Spain to bear its own costs.

(¹) OJ C 320, 9.8.2021.

Judgment of the Court (Tenth Chamber) of 14 July 2022 — SGI Studio Galli Ingegneria Srl v European Commission

(Case C-371/21 P) (¹)

(Appeal — Arbitration clause — Seventh Framework Programme for research, technological development and demonstration activities (2007-2013) — Grant agreement — The MARSOL Project — Eligible costs — European Anti-Fraud Office (OLAF) investigation report finding certain expenses incurred to be ineligible — Repayment of sums paid — Right to access OLAF's file — Right to be heard — Burden of proof — Distortion of the facts — Probative value — Principle of proportionality — Unjust enrichment)

(2022/C 359/09)

Language of the case: Italian

Parties

Appellant: SGI Studio Galli Ingegneria Srl (represented by: V. Catenacci, F.S. Marini and R. Viglietta, avvocati)

Other party to the proceedings: European Commission (represented by: J. Estrada de Solà and S. Romoli, acting as Agents)

Operative part of the judgment

The Court:

1. Dismisses the action;

2. Orders SGI Studio Galli Ingegneria Srl to pay the costs.

(1) OJ C 310, 2.8.2021.

Judgment of the Court (Seventh Chamber) of 14 July 2022 — Romania v European Commission

(Case C-401/21 P) (¹)

(Appeal — Cohesion Fund and European Regional Development Fund (ERDF) — Regulation (EU) No 1303/2013 — Co-financing rate applicable — Amendment of the rate between the submission of the final application for an interim payment and the acceptance of the accounts — Principle that accounts relate to a specific year and principle of non-retroactivity)

(2022/C 359/10)

Language of the case: Romanian

Parties

Appellant: Romania (represented by: L.-E. Bațagoi and E. Gane, acting as Agents)

Other party to the proceedings: European Commission (represented by: A. Armenia and S. Pardo Quintillán, acting as Agents)

Operative part of the judgment

The Court:

1. Dismisses the appeal;